Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 04-0511

Applicant: Gina Adams Palmer Agenda Date: November 17,2006
Owner: The Adams Ranch Agenda Item# 4

APN: 098-331-07 (formerly 098-101-22 & Time: After 10:00 a.m.
098-331-02)

Project Description: Proposal to maintain an existing mobile home as temporary caretaker’s
quarters for a period of five years on a property zoned SU-L (Special Use-Historic Landmark)
and TP (Timber Production).

Location: Property located on the southwest side of Adams Road (25786 Adams Road) about
0.7 miles east of Skyline Road, Los Gatos

Supervisoral District: First District (District Supervisor: Janet K. Beautz)
Permits Required: Residential Development Permit

Staff Recommendation:

e Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

» Approval of Application 04-0511,based on the attached findings and conditions.
Exhibits

A Applicant’s Description of Purpose H. Geologic Hazards Assessment dated
and Project plans November 10,2000

B. Findings l. Environmental Health Clearance,

C. Conditions dated November 29,2004

D. Categorical Exemption (CEQA J. Comments & Correspondence
determination) K. Code Enforcement Investigation

E. Assessor’s parcel map Comments

F. Zoning and General Plan maps L. Historic Inventory information

G. Limited Site Reconnaissance

prepared by Rock Solid Engineering,
dated June 30,2005

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4t Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060
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Application #: 04-0511
APN: 098-331-07
Owner: The Adams Ranch

Parcel Information

Parcel Size:
Existing Land Use - Parcel:

Existing Land Use = Surrounding:

Project Access:
Planning Area:
Land Use Designation:

Page 2

3151 acres

Caretaker’s mobile home only
Timber, rural residential
Adams Road

Summit

R-M (Mountain Residential)

Zone District:
Coastal Zone:

SU-L and TP (Special Use and Timber production)
__ Inside ¥~ Qutside
Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Located within San Andreas fault zone

Soils: NJA

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Gentle slope at building site, steep slopes to southwest

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Grading: No grading proposed

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Drainage: Existing drainage adequate

Archeotogy: Within mapped resource-all development within previously disturbed

area

Services Information

Urban/Rural ServicesLine: —_ Inside _v__ Outside
Water Supply: Individual well

Sewage Disposal: Individual septic system

Fire District: SC County Service Area 48
Drainage District: None

History

The subject property has been owned by members of the Adams family since the late 1880’s, and
was once part of a larger ranch that incorporated two homes and a guest cottage. The property
was a summer residence and orchards for the family and one of the homes was a permanent
caretaker’s residence. The original structureson the property have been demolished, having
suffered damage during the Lorna Prieta earthquake (see discussion of Historic Resources that
follows). The current mobile home that serves as a caretaker’s quarters was installed without
benefit of permits, which resulted in a Code Compliance investigation that started in 2003. The
purpose of this application is to recognize and permit the caretaker’s quarters.

The subject parcel was created in 1974, through Minor Land Division L-407, which divided two
parcels into a total of four. Lot Legality Determination/Certificate of Compliance 90-0305
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established that the subject parcel (098-101-22 at that time) was one legal parcel of record. A
Lot Line Adjustment was approved in 2002 (00-0037) to adjust the boundary between the subject
parcel and the parcel to the southwest, resulting in the subject parcel’s current configuration.

Project Setting

The project site is accessed from Adams Road and is located on a south and west-facing slope.
The mobile home site is on a gently sloping area adjacent to the driveway. Only a small portion
of the parcel is relatively flat, with steeper slopes to the south. Much of the southernportion of
the site is also heavily vegetated, reflecting the TP or Timber Production zoning in that area.
Surrounding development consists primarily of vacant properties and very low density rural
residential.

The parcel is located within the San Andreas Fault Zone. A Geologic Hazards Assessment was
prepared for the previous Lot Line Adjustment (ExhibitH) that determined the current location
of the caretaker’s quarters is not affected by identified geologic hazards, although a known fault
trace is located on the subject parcel. The existing caretaker’s quarters are located in the same
approximate area as the “existing dwellings and caretaker’s cottage” identified on the maps for
the Geologic Hazards Assessment.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a 31.51-acre lot, located in the SU-L and TP (Special Use and Timber
production) zone district, designationsthat allow caretaker’s quarters under certain
circumstances. The caretaker’s quarters are located on the portion of the parcel zoned SU.
Generally, all uses allowed in the RA and R-1 zone districts are allowed in the SU zone district.
Although caretaker’s quarters are not specifically allowed in the SU zone district, uses allowed in
zone districts other than the RA and R-1 are allowed in the SU district where consistent with the
General Plan and authorized at no lower than Level V. Temporary agricultural caretaker’s
quarters are allowed in the A and TP zone district, both of which are consistentwith and
implementing zone districts for the R-M General Plan designation of the site.

County Code Section 13.10.631(d} describesthe requirements for agricultural caretaker’s mobile
homes, including the requirement that the parcel contain 10 acres of timber land in the TP zone
districtor 10acres of arable land or rangeland in the A zone district. The total size of the subject
parcel is 31.51 acres and, based on aerial photography of the site, it appearsthat a large portion of
the site is heavily timbered, and the remainder of the site could be considered either arable (based
on historic use) or rangeland. County Code also requires that the approval of the use be based on
the need for additional labor or security to serve the use on the parcel. A public access trail
exists on the parcel, which is maintained by the Land Trust and provides public accessby foot,
horse and bicycle. There have been some problems with trespass associated with the trail access.
The caretaker’s quarterswill assure that there is an individual on site to deter trespass and other
unauthorized use

The site standards applicable to the subject parcel are those found in 13.10.323(b) based on the
size of the parcel. On parcels of 5 acres or more, structuresare required to have 40-foot front
setbacks and 20-foot side and rear setbacks. Although the plot plan submitted as part of Exhibit
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A is of approximate scale, the tentative map submitted as part of Application 00-0037 shows the
structuresin existence at that time to be located a minimum of 100-feetfrom any property line.
The current caretaker’s mobile home is in approximately the same location, slightly south of the
former ranch buildings.

Historic Resources

As noted above, the subject parcel was once part of a larger ranch (The Adams Ranch) that
included two residences and a guest cottage. The main house was a two-story structure of
approximately 2,500 square feet that was built in sections in the 1880’sand 1890’s, and was a
summer residence of Edward F. Adams and his family. The family’s primary residence was in
SanFrancisco, and Mr. Adams was the chief editorial writer for the San Francisco Chronicle, an
influential businessman, and was the founder of the Commonwealth Club of California. The
smaller house was used as a year-round residence for families in charge of the fuming operation,
which included fruit orchards. The main dwelling was included in the County’s Historic
Resources inventory due to its association with E.F. Adams and for the architectural elements
retained in the building. It was noted that the house was also representative of the recreational
housing industry in the Santa Cruz mountains.

All of the structures on site were badly damaged during the Loma Prieta earthquake in 1989.
Donald Barr, president of the Adams Ranch Corporation, submitted an application for a Historic
Resources Preservation Plan that would include demolition of the damaged structures. That
applicationwas reviewed and approved by the Historic Resources Commission on March 1,
1990, but other family members appealed that decision to the Board of Supervisors. On April 17,
1990, the Board of Supervisors allowed demolition of the smaller house and guest cottage to
proceed and referred the applicationback to the Historic Resources Commission for
reconsideration of additional information from structural experts as to the status of the main
house. OnJune 7, 1990, the Historic Resources Commission denied the application without
prejudiceto allow the applicantto submit a plan for preservation of all or a portion of the main
house. Donald Barr appealed that denial to the Board of Supervisors,who declinedjurisdiction
on August 7, 1990. A subsequent Historic Preservation Plan was not submitted.

A Code Compliancesite visit in 1998 noted that the smaller house had been demolished and the
guest cottage was used as storage. The main house had been surroundedby chain link fence and
was described by the investigator as “gradually collapsing.” All structures had been posted as
unsafe to occupy. That Code Compliance investigation is still active.

In 2003, an additional complaint was received by the Code Compliance section regarding grading
and installation of mobile homes. Notes relating to the site visit described the grading as to
remove “the piers and the remaining portions of the earthquake destroyed dwelling units.” It
appears that the original ranch structures, including the historic main house, were completely
demolished and removed at the time the current mobile home was installed. No demolition
permit was obtained for this work. Conditions of approval have been included to require
additional review by the Historic Resources Commission to determine if additional action,
including but not limited to preparation of a Historic Documentation Report, would be
recommended.
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Code Compliance Issues

The most recent complaint, whch this applicationis intended to rectify, included both the
grading activities and the installation of two mobile homes and at least one other travel trailer.
The grading was determined to be exempt from permit requirements as it included less than 100
yards of earthmovingand less than one acre of land clearing. The demolition of a historic
structure was never included in the Code Compliance investigation. All other structures
originallyidentified as unpermitted have been removed, except for the caretaker’s quarters. |If
this application is approved, the only remaining violation of the County Code will be removal of
a designated historic resource without approval. A condition of approval has been included to
require the payment of code costs, which currently total $996.04.

Environmental Review

Placement of the caretaker’s mobile home is exempt from CEQA, under Section 15303 (Class 3)
of the CEQA guidelines, as a new small structurethat is not located in a sensitive environment.
Any future requirements associated with the demolition of a historic structure will be subjectto
CEQA, and may not be exempt.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of
the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LLCP. Please see Exhibit “B” (“Findings”)for a complete
listing of findings and evidencerelated to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

e Certificationthat the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e APPROVAL of Application Number 04-0511, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are availableonline at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Prepared By: Cathy Graves
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3141
E-mail: cathy.graves@co.santa-cruz.ca.us
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The Adamr Ranch

/0 Clna Adams Palmer
25786 Adamr Road
Lor Gatos, CA 95033

Permit Application for Caretaker‘s Mobile Home
A.P.N. 098-331-07
Description of Purpose

The Adams Ranch is applying for a permit for a caretaker’s mobile home and adjacent non-habitable
accessory structure (see Exhibits A & B). We’d like to provide background informationthat will
show the necessity of having a caretaker for this property.

This properly has been in the family since 1881, when our great grandfather Edward F. Adams
purchased it. Family members created The Adams Ranch, a “C” corporation, as a way to provide a
framework for the family to collectively manage the property. The original houses and cottage
unfortunately were destroyed in the 1989 earthquake. Currently, the parcel is approximately 33
acresand is zoned bothas Special Use/Rurat and Timber Production,

In the last several years, we have worked with the Land Trust of Santa Cruz County to create a
Conservation Easement and a Grant of Easement and Timber Rights Desd. The primary purpose of
these easements is to preserve open space and to protect natural habitats, scenic resources, and the
viability of timber resources, with limited residential development confined to a“dwelling area” (see
Exhibit A).

The property is a natural habitat for a variety of plant and wildlife species and possesses
outstandingscenic qualities that can be enjoyed by the general public through the use of trail that
begins at the juncture of Adams Road and our driveway, and extends through The Adams Ranch
parcel. This trail is a Public Access Easement Area, maintained by the Land Trust for non-
vehicular public access by foot, horse, or bicycle. Many of our neighbors in the surrounding
mountain community use this trail on a daily basis.

Also, in the last two years, we have focused our effortson cleaning up the property, removing non-
native plants like Scotch Broom and reseeding with ratural grasses, removing dead tree limbs, setiing
up a water tank with filtering (which would be available for use in case of fire), and updating an old
septic system. Qur future goals are to maintain the property and perhaps eventually sell it outright
to the Land Trust or other non-profit to keep it as open space, or sell it to an interested family
member. We want to maintain a temporary caretaker’smobile home within the “Dwelling Area” so
that we can continue our conservation efforts and watch over the property.

We’re happy and proud to be providing a public trail through our property, but problems do arise.
Oftentimes people miss the traithead and walk up our driveway looking for it, and sometimes
teenagers will park a number of cars on our property without realizing that, although the trail is
public, the surrounding property is private. And although the Land Trust maintains the trail
(mostly through volunteers), they do not have the resources to ensure that the trail is used properly.
We feel it’s extremely important that we maintain a presence here to protect our property.

EYHIBIT A
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Application # 04-0511
AFN: 098-331-07
Owner: The Adams Ranch

Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area where caretaker’s quarters can
be allowed and is not encumbered by physical constraintsto development. Constructionwill
comply with prevailing building technology, the Uniform Building Code, and the County
Building ordinance to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources.
The proposed temporary mobile home will not deprive adjacent propertiesor the neighborhood
of light, air, or open space, in that the structure meets all current setbacks that ensure access to
light, air, and open space in the neighborhood.

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the temporary mobile home and the
conditionsunder which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent
County ordinances and the purpose of the SU-L and TP (Special Use and Timber production)
zone district in that the primary use of the property will be one temporary mobile home that
meets all current site standards €or the zone district. The approval will be limited to a period of
fiveyears to allow subsequentreview of the site conditionsto determine if caretaker’s quarters
are still needed.

The caretaker’squarters are located on the portion of the parcel zoned SU. Generally, all uses
allowed in the RA and R-1 zone districts are allowed in the SU zone district. Although
caretaker’s quarters are not specificallyallowed in the SU zone district, uses allowed in zone
districts other than the RA and R-1 are allowed in the SU district where consistent with the
General Plan and authorized at no lower than Level V. Temporary agricultural caretaker’s
quarters are allowed in the A and TP zone district, both of whch are consistent with and
implementing zone districts for the R-M General Plan designation of the site.

County Code Section 13.10.631(d) describes the requirements for agricultural caretaker’s mobile
homes, including the requirementthat the parcel contain 10acres of timber land in the TP zone
district or 10acres of arable land or rangeland in the A zone district. The total size of the subject
parcel is 31.51 acres and, based on aerial photography of the site, it appears that a large portion of
the site is heavily timbered with approximately 10 acres designated TP, and the remainder of the
site could be considered either arable (based on historic use) or rangeland. County Code also
requiresthat the approval of the use be based on the need for additional labor or security to serve
the use on the parcel. A public access trail exists on the parcel, which is maintained by the Land
Trust and provides public access by foot, horse and bicycle. There have been some problems
with trespass associated with the trail access. The caretaker’s quarterswill assure that there is an
individual on site to deter trespass and other unauthorized use

-9- EXHIBIT B




Application#: 04-0511
APN :098-331-07
Owner: The Adams Ranch

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed use is consistent with the use and density
requirements specified for the Mountain Residential (R-M) land use designation in the County
General Plan.

The proposed temporary mobile home will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air,
and/or open space available to other structures or properties, and meets all current site and
development standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and
Development Standards Ordinance), in that the temporary mobile home will not adversely shade
adjacent properties, and will meet current setbacks for the zone district that ensure accessto light,
air, and open space in the neighborhood.

The proposed temporary mobile home will not be improperly proportioned to the parcel size or
the character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaininga
Relationship Between Structureand Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed temporary mobile home
will complywith the site standards for the SU-L and TP zone district (icluding setbacks, lot
coverage, floor arearatio, height, and number of stones) and will result in a structure consistent
with a design that could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity.

A specificplan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptablelevel of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed temporary mobile home has been constructed on
an existingundeveloped lot. The expected level of traffic generated by the proposed project is
anticipatedto be only one peak trip per day (1 peak trip per dwelling unit), such an increasewill
not adversely impact existing roads and intersections in the surrounding area.

5. That the proposed project will complementand harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood
containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed temporary mobile home is
consistentwith the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood. The temporary mobile
home is not visible from either Adams Road or adjacent properties.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed temporary mobile home will be of an appropriate
scale and type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surroundingproperties
and will not reduce or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area.
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Conditions of Approval
Exhibit A:  Applicant’s description of purpose and project plans prepared by applicant

l. This permit recognizes the construction of a temporary mobile home. Prior to exercising
any rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any construction or site
disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

B. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official,
II. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A. Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of
the County of Santa Cruz (OFfsaeof the County Recorder).

B. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit “A*“on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit *“ A”for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methodsto indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the followingadditional
information:

1. The finish of exterior materials and color of roof covering for Planning
Department approval. Any color boards must be in 8.5”x 11 format.

2. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans. Drainage from impervious
surfaces must be collected and disposed of properly. Runoff must not be
allowed to sheet flow off impervious areas in an uncontrolled manner.
Development and development-related activities must not pose any
increased slope stability, runoff/drainage or erosion hazard to adjacent
properties.

3. Details showing compliancewith fire department requirements, including
all requirements of the Urban Wildland Intermix Code, if applicable.

4. Show removal of all electrical utilities and septic systems that do not serve
the existing caretaker’smobile home or serve the existing well system.

C. Submit four copies of the approved Discretionary Permit with the Conditions of
Approval attached. The Conditions of Approval shall be recorded prior to
submittal.
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D. Submit a stamped, signed copy of the Limited Site Reconnaissance by Rock Solid
Engineering, Inc. dated June 30,2005.

E. Obtain an undated Environmental Health Clearance for this project from the
County Department of Environmental Health Services. The current clearance
expireson 11/29/06.

F. Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the County Fire
Protection District (California Department of Forestry). Show on the plans a
circular turnaround that has a radius of 36’ and a width of over 12°.

G. Pay the current fees for Parks and Child Care mitigation for one bedroom.
Currently, these fees are, respectively, $578 and $109 per bedroom.

H. Pay the remaining balance of $996.04 for outstanding Code Compliance costs.

l. Provide required off-street parking for two cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet
wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way.
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan.

J. Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

K. Complete and record a Declaration of Geologic Hazards with the County
Recorda. The Declaration shall include a description of the hazards on the parcel
(location within the San Andreas fault zone) and the level of geologic
investigation conducted. You may not alter the wording of this declaration.
Follow the instructions to record and return the form to the Planning Department.

1. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
conditions:

A Submitan applicationfor review by the Historic Resources Commission to
determineif additional action, includingbut not limited to preparation of a
Historic Documentation Report, would be recommended to mitigate the
unpermitted demolition of the historic structure(s) on the site.

B. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

C. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

D. Prior to building permit final, the inspector must verify the removal of all existing
electric utilities and septic systems that do not serve the existing temporary mobile
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home or the existing well system.
E. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

F. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.1000f the County Code, if at any time
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director
if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures establishedin
Sections 16.40.040and 16.42.100, shall be observed.

N.  Operational Conditions

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspectionsand/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

V. As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), againstthe COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder.

A COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense. If
COUNTY failsto notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60) days
of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the defense
thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be responsible to
defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure to notify or
cooperate was significantlyprejudicial to the Development Approval Holder.

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1 COUNTY bears its own attorney’s fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

C. Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
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the settlement. When representingthe County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affectingthe
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

D. SuccessorsBound. "*Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires two years from the effective date on the expiration date
listed below unless you obtain the required permits and commence construction.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Don Bussey Cathy Graves
Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planner

Appeals: Any property owner, Or other person aggrieved, Or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determinationto the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed theproject described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specifiedin this document.

Application Number: 04-051]
Assessor Parcel Number: 098-331-07
Project Location: 25786 Adams Road, Los Gatos, CA 95033

Project Description: Proposal to maintain an existing mobile home as a temporary caretaker's
quarters.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Gina Adams Palmer

Contact Phone Number: (408) 353-4507

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines
Section 15060(c).

C. Ministerial Project involvingonly the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section

15260to 15285).
Specify type:
E. _x _ Cateeorical Exemption
Specifytype: Class 3 - New Construction of Small Structures (Section 15303)
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Proposal to maintain a mobile home as a caretaker's quarters in an area designated for residential uses.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Cathy Graves, Project Planner
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General Plan Map
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OCK SOLID ENGINEERING, INC.

&>a Soil Reports e Site Assessments® Manufactured Home Foundationse ExpertWithess e Real Estate Inspections

Project No. 5009

June 30,2005
Giha Adams-Palmer

25786 Adams Road
Los Gatos. California 95033

SUBJECT: LIMITED SITE RECONNAISSANCE
25786 Adams Road
Los Gatos, Santa Cruz County, California 95033
A.P.N. 098-331-07

REFERENCES:  Rock Solid Engineering, Inc. C.P, Anchor Pier-Foundation System (SPA 30-
9F), Dated 8-17-04, Expires 8/01/06, Sheet 1 of I.. -

Silvercrest Western Homes Corporation, Installation Manual For California.

Colorado. Nevada Oregon, Utah. & Washington. Park Models, Dated 8-31 -
05.

Dear Ms. Adams-Palmer:
1. INTRODUCTION

a. Per your request, arepresentative of our fRmvisited the subjectsite on June 23, 2003
, in order to assess the installation of the manufacturedhome.

b. Our scope of services included an on site observation of the home and foundation
system.
2. EINDINGS
a. The manufactured home is a single wide park model manufactured by Silvercrest.

The dimensions of the home are 11'-8" wide by 32’ long.

b. The manufactured home has been installed on a gently sloping portion ofthe parcel.
A cut, approximately 2 feet in depth, was made onthe high side of the pad to provide
a level pad for the home. ClassII baserock was placed over the native grade.

C. Roof gutters Wi downspouts have been installed. The downspouts have been
connected to solid drainpipethat dischargesaway from the home to a gently sloping,
well vegetated area of the parcel.
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Limited Site Reconnaissance Project No. 05004

25786 Adams Road June 30,2005
Los Gatos, California Page 2
d. Ourobservation includedthe crawl space beneath the manufacturedhome. Based on

our observations, the home is founded as follows:

1 Standard steel piers supportswith wood foundation pads have been installed
along each of the two chassis beams.

ii. The steel piers are an approved load bearing support pier and are listed and
identified as required in Exhibit G of the Installation Manual.

iii. The steel piers are spaced in accordance with Exhibits A and C of the home
Installation Marall referenced above.

iv. The wood foundation pads are sized in accordance with Exhibit F on the
Installation Manual. A bearing capacity of 1000psf was assumed.

V. The tiedowns or lateral force resisting elements are C.P. Anchor Piers. The

C.P. Anchor Piers have been installed per the state approved plan referenced
above (SPA 30-9F). A copy of the current approval is attached.

3. CONCLUSIONS

a. The home has been installed per the Installation Manual provided by the home
manufacturer.
b. The tiedowns or lateral force resisting elements have been installed per the

foundation plan approved by the State of California, Department of Housing and
Community Development (Standard Plan Approval Number 30-9F).




Limited Site Reconnaissance Project No. 05004
25186 Adams Road June 30,2005
Los Gatos, California Page 3

4. LIMITATIONS

a. Qur observation was performed in accordancewith the usual and current standards
of the profession, as they relate to this and similar localities. No other warranty,
expressed or implied, is provided as to the conclusions and professional advice
presented herein

b. The scope of our serviceswas limited to visual evaluation of the foundation system
only. Our fmm has not prepared a soil report for this property. Specific
recommendations related to grading, subgrade preparation, foundation bearing
capacity, seismicityor sitesuitabilityrequiring subsurface investigationwere not part
of the scope of services on this project and are specifically excluded from the scope
of this report.

C. Our observation was limited to the items discussed above only. Qur fiim is not
responsible for featuresnot observed by us. No evaluationofthe remainder ofthe site
nor other improvementswere performed. Our firm makes no warranty, expressednor
implied, as to the adequacy or condition of any of the other portions of the property.

d. The findings of this review are considered valid as of the present date. However,
changes in the conditions of a site can occur with the passage of time, whether due
to natural events or human activity on this or adjacent sites. In addition, changesin
applicable or appropriate codesand standards may occur as a result of legislation or
abroadening ofknowledge.Accordingly, thisreport may become invalidated, wholly
or partially, by changes outsideour control. Therefore, thisreport is subjectto review
and revision as changed conditionsare identified.
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Limited Site Reconnaissance Project No. 05004
25186 Adams Road

~0ad June 390, 2005
Los Gatos, California Page 4

Ifyou have any questions, or if we may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contactour
office.

Sincerely,

ROCK SOLID ENGINEERING, I

Yvette M. Wilson, P.E.
Principal Engineer
R.C.E.60245

Expires 06/30/06
Attachments: SPA 30-9F (2)
Distribution: (4) addressee

PreliminaryFindings.wpd
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County of Santa Cruz

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET -4™ FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
{831) 454-2580  FAX: (831) 454-2131 TDD: (831)454-2123

ALVIN D. JAMES, DIRECTOR

WOV 2 7 000
10, *
November 10, 2000 VL‘cPéE MO\—f,s ]
The Adams Ranch “\i‘) \Q/\-E'Yﬂ Wb @ﬂ%’\
Ly TS DR i
an Jose A ¢ ]
| WL, 0&)\}%&&( W

uentully dinded
Subject  GEOLOGIC HAZARDS ASSESSMENT DI Y
S APN's: 098.331.02 and 098.33L.03 N MReL NIy 0q%-251-02-

Application No. 00-0482 » Og%- '?7\ 0> -0

Location. Adams Road and LongridgeRoad (| ; 3 07
INTRODUCTION. ‘C&(Exk ‘Og?abl 8.

| recently performed a site reconnaissance of the parcels referenced above, where a
boundary line adjustment is proposed. Potential building sites on the existing and
proposed parcels were evaluated for possible geologic hazards due to their location in an
area subject to fault-generated ground rupture and landsliding. The current parcel
configuration consists of a 34 acre northern parcel and a 41 acre southern parcel (Figure
1). The proposed parcel configurationwould place the new property line roughly down the
middle trending northeast-southwest,creating a western parceland an eastern parcel. The
northern parcel contains a developed building site in the northwest corner which would
remain within the proposed western parcel. The southern parcel remains undeveloped.
The site plan designates an existing building site in the southwestern corner of the
southern parcel adjacent Longridge Road. This designated building site would remain
within the proposed eastern parcel. The site plan indicates a proposed building site in the
northeastern corner o the proposed eastern parcel. This letter briefly discusses my site
observations, outlines permit conditions and any requirements for further technical
investigation, and completes the hazard assessment for this project,

Completion of this hazards assessment included a site reconnaissance, a review of maps
and other pertinent documents on file with the Planning Department, and an evaluation of
aerial photographs. The scope of this assessment is not intended to be as detailed as a
full geologic or geotechnical report completed by a state registered consultant.
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The Adams Ranch
November 10
2

SEISMIC HAZARDS

The subject parcels are located on generally south and west facing slopes below the
southernslope of Skyland Ridge in a seismically active region of northern California, asthe
October 17, 1989 earthquake amply demonstrated. The parcels are located in the San
Andreas fault zone ( Figure 2). The geologic map, Figure 3, indicatesthat the parcels are
underlain by Tertiary age marine sedimentary rocks consisting of interbedded sandstone,
siltstone, mudstone and shale, including Rices Mudstone (Tsr), and Butano Sandstone (Th
and Tbs). The bedrock is extensively fractured, sheared, faulted and folded due to
stresses associated with the fault system.

Skyland Ridge is crossed by a series of relatively short enechelon faults within the Butano
Formation. The geologic map shows one of these faults trending through the proposed
building site located in the northeastern portion of the proposed eastern parcel. Two
bedrock faults juxtaposing Butano Formation sandstone and Rices Mudstone are mapped
through the central and northern portion of the existing southern parcel. The County Fault
map shows a slightly different interpretation of faulting through the existing southern parcel
and a similar interpretationd faulting through the existing northern parcel and proposed
building site (Figure 4). Another fault map (Figure 5) also maps a fault trace through the
proposed building site and interprets this fault trace as recently active (within the last
11,000years). Analysis of aerial photographs indicates a definite lineation corresponding
with the mapped fault through the proposed building site. No fault traces are mapped in
the vicinity of the designated existing building site on the existing southern parcel.

The Santa Cruz County Code requires that habitable structures be located away from
potential hazardous areas. A 50 foot setback is required from active and potentially active
fault traces. The County Code defines an “active” fault as one that has ruptured within the
last 11,000 years. A suspected recently active faulttrace is mapped through the proposed
building site. The mapping of this fault trace is not precise and could include a margin of
error up to 200 feet. Due to the proximity of mapped fault traces to the proposed
development a geologic trenching investigation is needed in order to ensure that the 50
foot setback is met.

Very strong ground shaking is likely to occur on the parcels during the anticipated lifetime
of the proposed dwelling and, therefore, proper structural and foundation design is

s imperative. Inaddition to the San Andreas fault, other nearby fault systems capable of
producing intense seismic shaking on this property include the San Gregorio, Zayante,
Sargent, Hayward, Butano, and Calaveras faults, and the Monterey and Corralitos fault
complexes. In addition to intense ground shaking hazard and fault-generated ground
rupture hazard, development on the parcels could be subject to the effects of ridge
spreading, lurch cracking, subsidence and seismically-inducedlandsliding during a large
magnitude earthquake occurring along one of the above mentioned faults.
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The Adams Ranch
November 10
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SLOPE STABILITY HAZARDS

Landslides are activated by a number of interrelatedfactors. These factors can include
heavy precipitation. over-steepened slopes due to natural or artificial causes, local
structural geology and seismicity. Earthquakes, especially, can be the causal factor if one
or more of the related factors are present. Long-term stability of hillsides is difficult to
predict or quantify, although past performance can be indicative of future landsliding.
Slopes can be destabilized by the loss of support at the bottom of the slope by stream
erosion or an increase in adverse groundwater conditions caused by excessive
precipitation. Further, man can contribute to landsliding through improper grading
activities, the introduction of excessive water through irrigation, leachfields or
poorly-controlled water runoff.

A "Preliminary Map of Landslide Deposits in Santa Cruz County"was prepared in 1975as
part of the County's General Plan. This interpretive map was prepared from aerial
photographs and was designed only for "regional land use evaluations." The map
indicates areas where questionable, probable, or definite past instability is suspected.
While not a susceptibility map indicating potential site-specific stability problems, when
utilized in conjunction with other published data and documents the map is a useful
planning resource.

A portion of the map is attached which shows numerous large landslides in the vicinity of
the parcels (Figure 6). Probable landslides are mapped on the northern and western
boundaries of the parcels, however, none of the mapped slides appears to affect any of
the building sites. Morphological evidence visible on aerial photographs indicates a
suspected landslide in the central portion of the parcels along the central boundary line.
County files contain documentation submitted after the Loma Prieta earthquake of ground
crackingat the top of this suspected landslide near the ridgeline. This suspected landslide
does not appear to affect any of the building sites. Based on morphological evidence and
map review all of the building sites appear to be unaffected by landslide hazards.

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT

County Code section 13.10.673 states that no additional building site shall be created as
a resultof a Lot Line Adjustment. The northern parcel contains a developed building site
Pty in_the northwes comer which would remainwithin the proposed western parcel. The site
@n\{a plar designates an existing building site inthe southwestern corner of me southern parcel
, ggjacen Longridge Road. This designated building site would remain within the proposed
\ .V }5‘ ¢ astern parcel. Since neither of these building sites appears to be afiecies blﬁﬂy
W identifiec. geologic hazards and these building sites are located on separate parcels before
24%-%3l- and after the Lot Line Adjustment, no additional building sites are created as a result of this
o7 Lot Line Adjustment. An alternate building site is proposed onthe proposed eastern parcel

in the northeastern corner.

County Code section 13.10.673 states that technical studies may be required to confirm
all resultant parcels include building sites that meet existing criteria. Since viable building
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The Adams Ranch
November 10
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sites have been identified on both existing and resultant parcels, no further technical
studies are required priorto approval of the Lot Line Adjustment. Please not, however, that
further technical studies will be required as described above (faulttrenching investigation)
prior to approval of a building permit to develop the proposed building site in the
northeastern corner of the proposed eastern parcel.

REPORT REQUIREMENTS

The Geologic Hazards Ordinance requiresthat "all development activities shall be located
away from potentially unstable areas...." Therefore, based on my site visit and review of
maps, air photos and other documents, an engineering geologic report, including a
subsurface fault investigation, is required to evaluate the proposed building site in the
northeastern corner of the proposed eastern parcel. A suitable development envelope
(including a building site, septic system site, and an access roadway which conforms to
County Codes) must be identified by your engineering geologic consultant.

If geologic risks can be mitigated and a building site is determined to be suitable for a
residence, it will be necessary to complete a geotechnical (soils) report to assist in the
determination of the appropriate engineered foundation, aid in septic system siting and
render an engineered drainage plan for the site. | have included a list of consultants and
County guidelines for engineering geologic and soils reports. The guidelines must be
strictly adhered to. |encourage you to have the consultant you select contact me before
beginning work so that the County's concerns will be clearly understood and properly
addressed in an acceptable report.

Based on my site visit and review of maps, air photos and other documents, further
geologic evaluation in the form of an engineering geologic report is not indicated for
development of the designated existing building site adjacent Longridge Road. However,
a geotechnical (soils) investigation performed by a state registered geotechnical engineer
is required prior to the Planning Departmentapproval of a building permit.

Technical reports must be reviewed by the County prior to acceptance. The fee for
Geologic Report Review is $1, 069.00 and the fee for Soils Report Review is $626. When
completed, submit TWO copies of the investigationsat the Zoning Counter at the Planning
Department, and pay the appropriate fees. There is also a $66 application intake fee and
a $15 records management fee for all applicationstaken at the Zoning Counter. Fees are
subject to change.

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Permit conditions will be developed for your proposed development after the technical

report(s) has been reviewed. At a minimum, however, you can expect to be required to
follow all the recommendations contained in the report(s) in addition to the following items:
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1. Grading activities must be kept to a minimum; if grading volumes in exceed of 100
cubic yards, fill exceeds two feet in depth or is used for structural support, or cut
slopes exceed five feet in height, a grading permit is required.

2. Drainage from impermeable surfaces (such as roofs and driveways) must be
collected and properly disposed of. Runoff must not be allowed to sheet off these
areas in an uncontrolled manner. An detailed drainage plan reflecting the findings of
the geologic and/or soils report is required for any developmenton the parcels.

3. Developmentand development-related activities must not pose any increased slope
stability, runoff/drainage or erosion hazard to adjacent properties.

4. A Declaration form acknowledging a possible geologic hazard to the parcel and
completion of technical studies must be completed prior to permit issuance, and will
be forwarded to you when your technical studies have been reviewed and accepted
by the Planning Department.

Final building plans submitted to the Planning Departmentwill be checked to verify that the
project is consistent with the conditions outlined above prior to issuance of a building
permit. Ifyou have any questions concerning these conditions, the hazards assessment,
or geologic issues ingeneral, please contact me at 454-3173. Itshould be noted that other

planning issues not related specifically to geology may alter or modify your development
proposal and/or its specific location.

/ ﬁ//L (l&/\/\—/

NNA DAVIIDCARLSON
Geologist Resource Planner
#1313 Environmental Planning

L j 15 / i FOR:  KENHART
Date / Principal Planner
Environmental Planning
Enclosure(s)
cc. GHAFile

Tom Conerly, Architect
Cherry McCormack, Project Planner
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p T if 2 FZ.
SantaszCountyEnvuonmentalHenlﬂxSemces ¥ g4 “EHS #
7010uanSneet.Room312.5msz.CA95060(331)454.2022

Application Fee: Paid J Wuvedg//

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CLEARANCE TO APPLY FOR BUILDING PERMIT FOR RURAL PROPERTIES
. *THIS IS NOT A PERMIT*

TOBE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT: (ﬂw % )
1 1—29'0’4 OF-%31-07 ( 4%-33102 U253
r's Parcel Number nstruction Site
_Cglm_édgwﬁ Poier _ The, Adaws Bouyxh OB 255 507
Applicant's Name Owaer's Naje Applicant's Phone Nurber
297180 _Adoaws Bd. 0o (ciey; (A 950753
Mailing Address
o ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
SEDPROJECT REQUIREMENTS:(SEE BELOW)
New Residence 1,(2).5
3.(4),5
Affordableﬁeg%ggl cb.g'eJGuest House (No Kitchen) 3,%4;,5
3.4),5
Ee&}%cgm&nt Ofo‘Cft ecsftl#oyed Residence; Date Destroyed 3,%4;,5
(Provide documentation of catastrophe) '
[ Remodel Increasing Nurber of Bedrooms and/or an addition of
_ more than 500 sq. ft. of floor area Proposed Total Bedrooms 3,(4),5
0 with a one-time addition of 500 square feet OF less with no bedroom increase 35
| le s« {-L g s 2r W {'_f:afc,n‘?‘a wam]

Simple foundation replacement with no chang/ in footpnnt, wiring, plumbing, roofing, interior
remodeling with no increase in bedrooms, and/or exterior remodeli ng with no change in footprint

Applicant's Signature h«@m@ MW/W@K@
TO BE COMPLETED BY TRONMENTAL HEALTH STAFF: ADDITIONALFE REQU[RED b
ENVIR! TH RE

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF BEDROOMS ALLOWED__{ Permit # Approved:  Denied:

[ 1 Individual Sewage Disposal Permit — New
2a Individual '&#&~ System Permit
2b Connection to Existing \\&&~ System:
3 Evaluation of Existing Septic System
4 Individual Sewage Disposal Permit-Repair/Upgrade & 2 by d
'5 No construction over septic system ar in expansion area.

W
4y

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS OR REMARKS:

This Clearance is granted subject to the conditionsspecified above and in approved Environmental Health permits,

Building plans submitted with the building permit application must be in combliance with those conditions and with the
above project description. Applications not in compliance will be denied by Environmental Health.

’6ea.ranc¢ to Apply for Building Permit Approved - Application Review and Clearance Valid bl _t ‘2 7/s ¢
Environmental Health Requirements Cannot Be Met = Clearance Denied (Date)
Environmental Health Clearance not required per Section 7.38.080B(6).

Compliance with Environmental Health requirements not yet determined-owaer applies for Bldg. Permit at own Ak,

By ARde Aﬁowg { Date: ! 2=/
Environmental Health Staff
*White-EHS File *Yellow-Applicant(Attach to Building Application) *Pi -Applit.:...3 Su:ldenmd-ﬁseal Contrel [HSA-639 (REV 11 &XH | B‘T I &




COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
DiscrRETIONARY  APPLICATION COMMENTS

Project Planner: Cathy Graves Date: October 18, 2006
Application No. : 04-0511 Time: 09:21:09
APN: 098-331-07 Page: 1

Environmental Planning Completeness Comments

1) The proximity of the proposed dwelling area to a known fault trace requiresthat
an engineering geology report be completed for this project. Please submit two
copies of the report to Environmental Planning for formal reviewby the County
Geologist. Ifgeologic risks can be mitigated and the mobile home IS determined to
be located in a suitable building location, it will be necessary to complete a
geotechnical (soils) report to assist in the determination of the appropriate en-
gineered foundation, aid in septic system siting and render an engineered drainage
plan for the site.

Enclosed, please find a list of consultants that have performed similar work in
Santa Cruz county.

2) The plans must be revised to show topographic contours in the vicinity of
proposed improvements, calling out any slopes greater than 30%in the area of the
roadway and building site. Please also show pathways of stormwater runoff and label
existing and)proposed drainage features {e.g. curbs, channels, swales, splash
blocks. etc.).

3) The plans must be revised to include the location of the fault trace and the
buildingenvelope as designated in the engineering geology report.

4) Following review and acceptance of the engineering geology report, please submit
a plan review letter from the project engineering geologist that states that the
plans are in conformance with the recommendations made in the engineering geology
report prepared for this site.

Please note that additional deficiency comments may be forthcoming following formal
review of the engineering geology report.

Although the mobile home building site was not explicitly evaluated in the November
GHA performed in conjunction with the lot split, additional information may well
indicate that the fault traces are located far enough away to negate the requirement
for an engineering geology report. Please submit a copy of the engineering
geologyltrenching investigation that was performed on the property to the east so
that the County Geologist can evaluate the extent of the fault trace and determine
whether 1t may negatively affect the proposed mobile home building site.

While an engineering geology report mey not be required for this project, a
geotechnical (soils) report must still be completed. Please submit two copies of the
report to the zoning counter for review by the County.

Comment#2 from the first review is still required.

Additional comments may be forthcoming as a result of the soils report review

_36_
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Discretionary Comments - Continued

Project Planner: Cathy Graves Date: October 18, 2006
Application No.: 04-0511 Time: 09:21:09
APN: (098-331-07 Page: 2

====u===== [JPDATED ON AUGUST 5, 2005 BY ANDREA M KOCH =========
1) Thank you for providing topographic contours for the property.

However, please provide a site plan showing both the topographic contours and the
location of the mobilehome in order to indicate how structure 1 ocation relates to
the topography of the site. Show contour intervals of 2 feet on this site planto
provide more detailed information on topography.Call out on the site plan any slopes
greater than 30%in the area of the roadway and mobilehome site.

2) You must still show on the site plan pathways of stormwater run-off and existing
and proposed drainage features (such as curbs, channels, swales. splash blocks.
etc.).

3) Again, please submit a copy of the engineering geclogy/trenching investigation
that was performed on the property to the east so that the County geologist can
evaluate the extent of the fault trace and determine whether it may negatively
affect the proposed mobilehome site. (You instead submitted the November 10th. 2005
Geologic Hazards Assessment written by the Count y geologist.)

4) Please submit a geotechnical (soils) report for the proposed mobilehome site. The
letter from Rock Solid Engineering that was submitted is a limited site reconnais-
sance, not a soils report. A soils report should indicate the types of soils found
at the project site and should suggest appropriate foundation and drainage design.
========= (JPDATED ON DECEMBER 1, 2005 BY ANDREA M KOCH ========= (Geology report and
soils investigation submitted to County Geologist for review. Completeness deter-
mination pending this review. =—======== UPDATED ON SEPTEMBER 29. 2006 BY ANDREA M
KOCH =s=======

Project complete as far as Environmental Planning requirements

Engineering geology report prepared for 098-101-23 by Rogers E. Johnson & As-
sociates, dated July 29, 2002. was accepted by the County Geologist per his letter
dated July 1. 2005.

Limited soils investigation i s acceptable for this project.
No plan review letters from the geologist or the soils engineer are required

Code Compliance Completeness Comments
LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER KR THIS AGENCY

========= REVIEW ON OCTOBER 27, 2004 BY RUTH C OWEN

COMMENT

The description of the application 04-0511 includes the caretaker mobile home ap-
plication and the owners applied for this application on October 15, 2004 that Is
three days before the court ordered deadline of October 18. 2004. On November 2.
2004 | will verify that the owners removed a fifth wheel and associated utilities
from the property. The court ordered that the fifth wheel be removed from the
property by September 17, 2004. Refer to Court Order after Trial de Novo No. CV
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Discretionary Comments - Continued

Project Planner: Cathy Graves Date: October 18. 2006
Application No.: 04-0511 Time: 09:21:09
APN: 098-331-07 Page: 3

149089 filed on September 17, 2004. Per the Court Order, the owners must pay
$1.447.14 and civil penalty of $1,500.00. The civil penalty shall be waived if
property owners successfully obtain a caretaker permit. ========= UPDATED ON OCTOBER
27. 2004 BY RUTH C OWEN ===

Code Compliance Miscellaneous Comments
LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY

========= REV|EW ON OCTOBER 27, 2004 BY RUTH C OWEN

COMMENT

On March 1, 2005 code compliance staff will determine if the owner has obtained ap-
proval of 04-0511. a Special Inspection Building Permit to install the mobile home,
and if they have a final building permit inspection. === UPDATED ON OCTOBER

On December 5. 2005. | reviewed the updated comments by the property owner, who in-
formed that they have capped off the utilities at the site where the fifth wheel was
located. The owners must instead remove the utilities from the fifth-wheel site and
cap at the original utility site. See the Special Inspection Permit information on
the CCl March 1 2005 comment screen.

Dpw Drainage Completeness Comments

========= REV|EW ON NOVEMBER 9, 2004 BY CARISA REGALADQ =========

No drainage information has been given to consider acceptance of this application.
To be approved by this division at the discretionary application stage, all poten-
tial off-site impacts and mitigations must be determined; therefore, proposed
projects must conclusively demonstrate that (see drainage guidelines):

- The site is being adequately drained

- Site runoff is conveyed to the existing downstream drainage conveyance system or
other safe point(s) of release, if taken off-site.

- The project is not adversely impacting roads and adjacent or downslope properties
i T taken off-site.

Please address the following comments:

1) What i s the drainage pattern (topography)?

2) How is roof and impervious area runoff handled? Impervious areas include roofed
structures, driveways, parking areas. turnarounds. walkways. patios. etc.

3) If runoff is directed off-site. please show the method used on-site for con-
veyance to the existing off-site drainage system. A description of the existing off-
site system must be included along with its adequacy in carrying runoff from this
development.
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4) 1If runoff is maintained on-site, have any adverse impacts resulted (for example:
erosion)?

5) Does runoff from this development flow towards adjacent structures or parcels?

A drainage plan for this project must be included in the plan set for this applica-
tion. Until further information i s submitted addressing the above comments, a
thorough review of this application cannot be completed. Once submitted, additional
items may need to be addressed before the application can be deemed complete.

Further drainage plan guidance may be obtained from the County of Santa Cruz Plan-
ning website: http://sccounty0l.co.santa-cruz.ca.us/planning/brochures/drain.htm

All subsequent submittals for this application must be done through the Planning
Department. Submittals made directly to Public Works will result in delays.

Please call or visit the Dept. of Public Works, Stormwater Management Division, from
8:00 am to 12:00 pm i f you have any questions. ========= UPDATED ON AUGUST 4, 2005
BY CARISA REGALAD( =========
Submittal addressing 11/9/04 review comments was received.
Discretionary stage application review is complete for this division.

Dpw Drainage Miscellaneous Comments

No comment, ========= UPDATED ON AUGUST 4, 2005 BY CARISA REGALADO ====m=mmmmm
No comment.

Dpw Road Engineering Completeness Comments

m======== REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 5. 2004 BY TIM N NYUGEN —=======
NO COMMENT

Dpw Road Engineering Miscellaneous Comnents

========= REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 5. 2004 BY TIM N NYUGEN =========
NO COMMENT

Environmental Health Completeness Comments

========= REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 2, 2004 BY JIM G SAFRANEK =========
Applicant must obtain a sewage disposal permit for the development. Applicant will

have to have an approved water supply prior to approval of the sewage disposal per-
mit. Contact EHS: T. Boone at 454-3069.

Environmental Health Miscellaneous Coments

NO COMMENT

-39-

FYHIRIT 3




Discretionary Comments - Continued

Project Planner: Cathy Graves Date: October 18, 2006
Application No.: 04-0511 Time: 09:21:09
APN: 098-331-07 Page: 5

Cal Dept of Forestry/County Fire Completeness Comm
LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY
=——————— REVIEW ON NOVEMBER 16, 2004 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER UP-

SHOW on the plans a 4.000 gallon water tank for fire protection with a "fire
hydrant" as located and approved by the Fire Department if your building i s not
serviced by a public water supply meeting fire flow requirements. For information
regarding where the water tank and fire department connection should be located,
contact the fire department in your jurisdiction. Building numbers shall be
provided. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches in height on a contrasting back-
ground and visible from the street. additional numbers shall be installed on a
directional sign at the property driveway and street. NOTE on the plans the in-
stallation of an approved spark arrester on the top of the chimney. The wire mesh
shall be 1/2 inch. NOTE on the plans that the roof covering shall be no less than
Class "B" rated roof. NOTE on the plans that a 30 foot clearance will be maintained
with non-combustible vegetation around all structures or to the property line
(whichever is a shorter distance). Single specimens of trees, ornamental shrubbery
or similar plants used as ground covers, provided they do not form a means of
rapidly transmitting fire from native growth to any structure are exempt.

The access road shall be 12 feet minimum width and maximum twenty percent slope. All
bridges, culverts and crossings shall be certified by a registered engineer. Minimum
capacity of 25 tons. Cal-Trans H-20 loading standard. The access road shall be in
place to the following standards prior to any framing construction, or construction
will be stopped: - The access road surface shall be "all weather". a minimum 6" of
compacted aggregate base rock, Class 2 or equivalent, certified by a licensed en-
gineer to 95%compaction and shall be maintained. - ALL WEATHER SURFACE shall be
minimum of 6" of compacted Class Il base rock for grades up to and including 5%. oil
and screened for grades up to and including 15%and asphaltic concrete for grades
exceeding 15%. but in no case exceeding 20%. The maximum grade of the access road
shall not exceed 20%. with grades greater than 15%not permitted for distances of
more than 200 feet at a time. The access road shall have a vertical clearance of 14
feet for its entire width and length, including turnouts. A turn-around area which
meets the requirements of the fire department shall be provided for access roads and
driveways in excess of 150 feet in length. Drainage details for the road or driveway
shall conform to current engineering practices. including erosion control measures.
All private access roads, driveways, turn-around and bridges are the responsibility
of the owner{s) of record and shall be maintained to ensure the fire department safe
and expedient passage at all times. SHOW on the plans, DETAILS of compliance with
the driveway requirements. The driveway shall be 12 feet -minimum width and maxmum
twenty percent slope. The driveway shall be in place to the following standards
prior to any framing construction, or construction will be stopped: - The driveway
surface shall be "all weather”, a minimum 6" of compacted aggregate base rock, Class
2 or equivalent certified by a licensed engineer to 95% compaction and shall be
maintained. - ALL WEATHER SURFACE: shall be a minimum of 6" of compacted Class 1l
base rock for grades up to and including 5%. oil and screened for grades up to and
including 15%and asphaltic concrete for grades exceeding 15%. but in no case ex-
ceeding 20%. - The maximum grade of the driveway shall not exceed 20%. with grades
of 15%not permitted for distances of more than 200 feet at a time. - The driveway
shall have an overhead clearance of 14 feet vertical distance for its entire width.
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- A turn-around area which meets the requirements of the fire department shall be
provided for access roads and driveways in excess of 150 feet in length. - Drainage
details for the road or driveway shall conform to current engineering practices, in-
cluding erosion control measures. - All private access roads, driveways, turn-
arounds and bridges are the responsibility of the owner(s) of record and shall be
maintained to ensure the fire department safe and expedient passage at all times. -
The driveway shall be thereafter maintained to these standards at all times. All
Fire Department building requirements and fees will be addressed in the Building
Permit phase. Plan check is based upon plans submitted to this office. Any changes
or alterations shall be re-submitted for review prior to construction. 72 hour mini-
mm notice i s required prior to any inspection and/or test.

Note: As a condition of submittal of these plans, the submitter, designer and in-
staller certify that these plans and details comply with the applicable Specifica-
tions, Standards, Codes and Ordinances. agree that they are solely responsible for
compliance with applicable Specifications, Standards, Codes and Ordinances, and fur-
ther agree to correct any deficiencies noted by this review. subsequent review, in-
spection or other source. and. to hold harmless and without prejudice, the reviewing
agency.

========= (JPDATED ON DECEMBER 3. 2004 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER =—====wm==

A minimum fire flow 250 GPM is required fom 1 hydrant located within 150 feet.
—=—==~== UPDATED ON AUGUST 8. 2005 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ===s=m===

SHOW ON PLANS A DRIVEWAY PROFILE THAT SHOWS GRADIENT SLOPE. THE DIMENSIONSOF THE
TURNAROUND MUST BE SHOWN TO SCALE. AN ACCEPTABLE CDF TURNAROUND IS EITHER A 'HAVIVER

========= |JPDATED ON DECEMBER 19. 2005 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ========

========= |JPDATED ON DECEMBER 19. 2005 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ========= BY "DIMENSIONS"
PERTAINING TO YOUR TURNAROUND. SHOW ON PLANS A CIRCULAR TURNAROUND THAT HAS A RADIUS
OF 36' AND A WIDTH OF OVER 12'. ATTACHED TO YOUR PLANS IS A COPY OF A CDF CIRCULAR
TURNAROUND.

Cal Dept of Forestry/County Fire Miscellaneous Com
LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY

========= REVIEW ON DECEMBER 3. 2004 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ======—==
========= UPDATED ON AUGUST 8, 2005 BY COLLEEN L BAXTER ========
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The Adams Ranch

¢/o Clna Adams Palmer
25786 Adams Road
Los Gatos, CA 95033

Permit Application for Caretaker’'s Mobile Home
APN. 098-331-07

Dpw Drainage: Responseto Comments from Carisa Regaldo

Drainage Plan

The, Adams Ranch is applying for a permit for a caretaker’smobile home ttet already exists on the
property. The mobilehome is a single-wide park model manufactured by Silvercrest, 11°-8” wide
by 32’ long. It has been installed on a gently sloping portion of the parcel with a cut, approximately
2 feet in depth, made on the high side of the pad to provide a level pad for the home. Class|
baserock was placed over the native grade. Roof gutters With downspouts are installed With the
downspout connectedto solid drainpipe thet discharges away from the home 1 a gently sloping,
well vegetated area of the parcel. All of this information is confirmed in the attached letter from
Yvette Wilson of Rock Solid Engineeringwho conducted a site investigation.

The plot plan accompanyingthe application materials shows visually that the mobile home and its
drainage meets the drainage guidelines included in Carisa Regaldo’s comments:

1. Thesite is being adequately drained.

2. Site runoff is conveyed to a safe point of release.

3. Themobile home is not adversely impacting roadsand adjacent or downslope properties in
any way.

_42-

EXHIRIT I




-43-

EXHIBIT J



-44-

FYLIDIT 7 «
]




-45_

EXHIBIT J *



The Adams Ranch

c/o GinaAdamr Palmer
25786 Adams Road
Los Gatos, CA 95033

Permit Application for Caretaker's Mobile Home
A.P.N. 098-331-07

Responseto California Department of Forestry/County Fire Compliance Comments from
Colleen L. Baxter

The Adams Ranch is applying for a permit for a caretaker’s mobile home that already exists on the
property. The plot plan accompanying the applicationmaterials shows the location of the mobile
home, the water tark, the driveway, turnaround, and a00eSSroad.

Here is my written response to the comments:

» The4,000-gallon capacity water tark is located within 150 fest of the mobile home. It includes
a “fire hydrant” for easy access by the Fire Department if the water is needed for fire protection
The tark is designed to provide a fire flow of 250 GPM from 1 hydrant

» The asphalt shingle roof of the manufactured mobile home is “of high quality, durable, fire and
weather resistant” (Silvercrest Western Homes Corporation, Owner” sManual for The Sierra
Series)

= A signis located at the beginning of the driveway that clearly reads: The Adams Ranch, 25786.
The mobile unit is the only home on the property, easily accessed by the driveway.

* Thereism chimney.

= A 30-foot clearance has been maintained around the structure, the most recent clearingbeing
done on 6/26/05 by Scott Green of Scott’s Yard Maintenance (in business since 1985).

» The access road is Adams Road, maintained by Sata Cruz County.

= There are no bridges, culverts, or crossings.

» The driveway is10-12 feet in width, with fiat areas on both sides and is under 20 percent slope
at all points. It is all weather with at least 6 of compacted aggregate base rock, Class 2 to 95%
compaction. It has been used both summer and winter since 1880, when the property’s original
houses were built, and we have maintained its standards. Thereis also 14-foot vertical
clearance for its entire width.

» A turn-around area is available at the end of the driveway, near the water tark.

= There are no drainage or erosion problems for the driveway.
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ Date: 10/17/06
Code Enforcement Investigation Comments Time: 10:39:58
APN: 098-331-07 Contact Date: 05/21/03 Code: Z60

05/22/03 BILL HOURS 1/RCO FOR On-Site Inspection. Added by RCO
Ore of the property owner Gina Adams Palmer said that a conservation
easement land trust building envelope exists on site. She said that the
company staff who sold her the recreational vehicle said that a permit
Is not required for this licensed recreational vehicle. The RV is con-
nected to utilities and lived in. Bgave her a copy of the temporary
mobile home ordina nce and explained that permits are required. The
"recreational vehicle is 32' x 11'. connected to utilities. and Gina
lives in the recreational vehilce. They built an over thirty inch high
deck to access the recreational vehicle. Two fifth wheels and a trailer
are also connected to utilities and used for living quarters. A brother
lives in one fifth wheel, a person who said that he is a helper said he
will be gone within two weeks, and another person lives in the other
trailer. Nissued a notice of violation for the over height deck built
without a permit. two fifth wheels, a trailer, and a recreational
vehicle connected to utilities and used for living quarters. Gina Adams
Palmer and her helper were upset about this notice, said they are going
to see a lawyer, they have already spent thousands of dollars on the
land trust and a boundary adjustment, do not plan to build a house in
the near future, and do not plan to move the fifth wheels etc. from the
property in the near future.

05/22/03 The Status Code was Issued Red Tag. Added by RCO
FOLLOW-UP CODE CHANGED, OLD=(), NEW=(F1). FOLLOWAUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(
), NE =( ). STATUS CODE CHANGED. OLD=(Complaint Received), NEW=(17).

05/29/03 The Status Code was Issued Red Tag. Added by KLS
Sent letter of Intent Certified mail to The Adams Ranch, €/0 Gina Adams
Palmer @ 1167 Denise Way, San Jose CA 95125.........kls.....

06/17/03 The Status Code was Issued Red Tag. Added by KLS
Received the signature green card today, with address correction show-
ing the Situs Address as the mailing address. Mailing address is 25786
Adams Road, Los Gatos CA 95030.....Assessor's records still show the
San Jose address.. .... kls....

06/25/03 BILL HOURS .25/RCO KR Phone Calls. Added by RCO
| received a certified letter from Gina Adams Palmer who informed that
she received the Notice of Santa Cruz County Code. She has met with her
attorney, a private land use specialist. and David Smith. In June and
July she plans to take the following actions: One of the fifth wheels
has already been removed. It was owned and parked here for one month
while the owner completed clean-up work on the property. The small.
uninhabited trailer left by a family member will be removed by July 30.
She advises that in the future, she requests that we notify two weeks
ahead of time when planning an appointment for r

06/25/03 BILL HOURS .61/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
reinspection of the property, which will be allowed only at a time
mutually agreeable to us and her attorney, and this department. If you
choose not to honor this request, we ask that you obtain a civil in-
spection warrant, and please notify us of the day and time of the hear-

-52-

EYHIBIT K




Code Enforcement Comnents - Continued Page: 2
APN: 098-331-07 Contact Date: 05/21/03 Code: 260

ing to obtain such a warrant. | responded by leaving a telephone mes-
sage on her answering machine at (408) 353-4507, to explain that the
letter of intent that she received notes that Bwill reinspect the
property July 1. 2003 at 10:30 A.M. and if date and time does not work,
then she should contact me to reschedule the reinspection.

06/25/03 BILL HOURS .25/RCO FOR Letter Writing. Added by RCO
| resent the intent to record letter with a copy of the dates the let-
ter was sent to and received by the owner. Dave Laughlin said to ex-
plain this information at the time of the site visit and ask if she is
denying the inspection. If so. we will leave and request a site inspec-
tion. Also, if she denies access to any area that we need to inspect,
leave the property and request an inspection warrant.

06/30/03 The Status Code was Issued Red Tag. Added by RCO
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20030701). NEW=(20030701)

06/30/03 BILL HOURS .2/RCO FOR Phone Calls. Added by RCO
| rescheduled the reinspection to August 5, 2003 to allow time for the
owners to remove the second trailer from the property. Also, they will
be out of the area during the end of July. The owner said that someone
was going to buy the trailer: however, they changed their mind.

08/05/03 The Status Code was Recorded Red Tag. Added by RCO
STATUS CODE CHANGED. 0OLD=(Issued Red Tag), NEW=(I8).

08/05/03 The Status Code was Recorded Red Tag. Added by RCO
FOLLOWAUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20030805), NEW=(20030805).

08/05/03 BILL HOURS 1.5/RCO FOR On-Site Inspection. Added by RCO
On 8/5/03 Mr. Adams. Gina Adams Palmer’'s brother, showed ne that the
small trailer is dismanted and said that they will remove the remaining
debris from the property. He said that an electric service line exists
and that a septic tank does not exist near the trailer site. He then
showed me that one of the fifth wheels i s removed from the property.
Mr. Adams said that e lectric is not near the fifth wheel site. H said
that he lives in the other fifth wheel and it is connected to a sewage
disposal line that is connected to the septic tank that existed before
the main dwelling was destroyed by the earthquake. Gina Palmer and Mr.
Adams said that they hired an attorney and a land use person and will
decide what to do about the proi)erty. They are thinking about donating
it for an open space easement. | explained that | will need to continue
the enforcement action. 1 will record this investigation. prepare a
Stipulation and hearing case.

08/05/03 BILL HOURS .01/RCO FOR On-Site Inspection. Added by RCO
Mr. Adams said that he connected the sewage to the fifth wheel about
four years ago.

08/22/03 The Status Code was Recorded Red Tag. Added b% KLS
STATUS CODE CHANGED, OLD=(Recorded Red Tag), NEW=(IB).

08/28/03 The Status Code was Recorded Red Tag. Added by KLS
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Code Enforcement Comments - Continued Page: 3
APN: 098-331-07 Contact Date: 05/21/03 Code: Z60

Recorded code violation 8/21/03, document no.2003-0084065. Sent copy of
recordation to owner at 25786 Adams Road, Los Gatos CA
95033....... kis....

10/23/03 BILL HOURS 2.5/RCO FOR HO/Court Case Preparation. Added by RCO
On 10/23/03, 1 prepared this investigation for administrative hearing.

11/12/03 The Status Code was County Counsel Demand Letter. Added by RCO
FOLLOWAUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20031114), NEW=(20031114). STATUS CODE
CHANGED. LD=(Recorded Red Tag), NEW=(L3)

11/12/03 BILL HOURS .33/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
| routed the code file and hearing referral forms to Dave Laughlin by
E-mail and inter-office routing

01/12/04 The Status Code was Court Date Set. Added by RCO
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20040109), NEW=(20040109). STATUS CODE
CHANGED, LD=(County Counsel Demand Let), NEW=(L4).

01/12/04 BILL HOURS .25/RCO FOR Court Appearance/Testimony. Added by RCO
The property owners appeared at the January 9. 2004 9:30 AM administra-
tive hearing and asked for a continuance which was granted by the hear-
ing officer to March 12, 2004 at 9:30 AM.

03/08/04 BILL HOURS .25/RCO FOR On-Site Inspection. Added by RCO
While | was in the area on February 10. 2004, | drove past the subject
property and saw the modular trailer. | could not see the fifth wheel
from the road.

03/15/04 BILL HOURS 1.25/RCO FKCR HO/Court Case Preparation. Added by RCO
On March 12. 2004. 9:30 AM Hearing Officer George Gigarjian heard the
county's witness statements regarding the notice of violation. In
response, Gina Palmer Adams handed the hearing officer a motion to dis-
miss the notice of violation. 04-013. The hearing officer said that by
March 26th. 2004 county counsel must respond to the brief, by April 2,
2004, Gina Adams must respond to the County's brief, and on April 9.
2004 at 1:30PM the brief hearing will be heard. The hearing officer
also asked both sides to state what jurisdictional role the hearing of-
ficer has in regardings to the legal issues.

03/15/04 BILL HOURS .08/RCO FOR Letter Writing. Added by RCO
I sent the packet regarding the motion to dismiss to Dave Laughlin for
his review.

04/12/04 The Status Code was Court Date Set. Added by RCO
FOLLOW-UP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20040312). NEW=(20040312}.

04/12/04 BILL HOURS 1/RCO FOR HO/Court Case Preparation. Added by RCO
On 4/9/04 Gina Adams Palmer and her brother appeared at the administra-
tive hearing. Gina Adams Palmer said that the "recreational vehicle"
has the county and the owner about the "recreation vehicle" must be
pulled by another vehicle. | gave the hearing officer a copy of what 1
call a modular trailer photo--the exterior walls are a wood frame

-54-

FYHIRIT K




Code Enforcement Comments - Continued Page: 4
APN: 098-331-07 Contact Date: 05/21/03 Code: Z60

structure. The issue was SCCC 12.10.125 (g). The owner's brief con-
tested that ordinance because it states that utilities may not be at-
tached to a mobile home. The brief states that it is not a mobile home.
it is a recreation vehicle. The county definition of recreation vehicle
is that it has to be self powered.

05/10/04 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOW-UP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20040514), NEW=(20040514). STATUS CODE
CHANGED. LD=(Court Date Set), NEW=(L5)

05/10/04 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20040714), NEW=(20040714)

05/10/04 BILL HOURS .01/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
I received a copy of the Decision and Order signed by the Hearing Of-
ficer, George J. Gigarjian dated May 5, 2004. The court finds the owner
is in violation of the County Code. Within ninety days from May 5, 2004
the owner is to cease all illegal uses. vacate the illegal residential
units, and disconnect any associated utility connections. Within one
hundred and eighty days from May 5. 2004. the owner is to obtain all
required permits and inspections or obtain an undo permit to remove the
modular trailer and recreation vehicle.

06/08/04 BILL HOURS .08/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO

I received a copy of the Notice of Appeal Petition for review from
Decision and Order 04-013.

06/22/04 BILL HOURS 1/RCO FCR HO/Court Case Preparation. Added by RCO
On 6/22/04 1N prepared this case for the court case.

06/24/04 BILL HOURS .01/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
The code compliance costs to 6/22/04 are $1269.69 - $153.00 for the
5/22/03 on site inspection for the complaint regarding grading that was
not a valid complaint and i s resolved.

06/28/04 BILL HOURS .01/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
I received a copy of the Trail de Nova Notice of Hearing, Department 2,
July 15. 2004.

07/06/04 BILL HOURS 2/RCO FOR HO/Court Case Preparation. Added by RCO
County Counsel Assistant Tamyra Rice and | reviewed the code compliance
file. As requested by Tamyra Rice, | contacted the owner, Regina, and
scheduled a site inspection for July 14. 2004.

07/06/04 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOW-UP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20040805), NEW=(20040805)

07/08/04 BILL HOURS 1/RCO FOR HO/Court Case Preparation. Added by RCO
I prepared this investigation for court hearing to be heard on July 15,
2004.
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APN: 098-331-07 Contact Date: 05/21/03 Code: Z60

07/12/04 BILL HOURS .12/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
| received an e-mail, telephone, and faxed messages from the owner who
informed that due to the nature of their arguments they do not want me
to complete the reinspection on July 14th. 2004. 1 forwarded this in-
formation to County Counsel Assistant Tamyra Rice and Program Manager
Dave Laughlin.

07/14/04 BILL HOURS .3/GLH FOR Conference with Parties. Added by GLH
Glenda Hill and Ruth Owen discussed zoning options for approximate 11'
x 38 "trailer or mobile home" located on this property. According to
Section 13.10.700-T of the County Code. this structure does not meet
the definition of "travel trailer", as defined, since itis greater
than 8' wide and it requires a special permit to be towed on public
highways. The definition limits the size to 8' wide and does not in-
clude those structures that require a special permit to be towed on
public highways. The State Vehicle Code defines the max width of a
travel trailer as 8.5' wide (County Counsel has determined that we
honor the 8.5' figure until our definition is amended). Therefore, this
structure s considered as a mobile home for zoning purposes and may
not be stored on property. A portion of this property is zoned TP (Tim-
ber Production). A mobile home may be utilized as a temporary
caretaker's or watchman's quarters for a period of three years with the
granting of a Level 5 Development Permit. Each application is reviewed
on a case-by-case basis and the need for a caretaker must be found.
There is a possibility for time extensions to the three-year limit with
the filing of additional Development Permit applications and review of
the need for a caretaker.

07/19/04 BILL HOURS 1/RCO FOR HO/Court Case Preparation. Added by RCO
The court hearing was held on July 22. 2004. Dept. 9 by Judge Atack.
County Counsel Assistant Tamyra Rice represented the county. Regina
Adams Palmer and | completed our witness statement. It was determined
that the fifth wheel and the modular trailer continue to exist on the
property. Judge Atack stated that the case is in submission pending
negotiations between the county and the owners. Tamyra Rice will meet
with the owner and Glenda Hillon August 13th unless the owner cancels
the meeting. V¢ will returnto court on August 18th at 9:00 AM. Regina
Adams Palmer argued that the county must have a certified housing ele-
ment to enforce the building and zoning code ordinances.

08/03/04 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by DL
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20040715), NEW=(20040715).

08/03/04 BILL HOURS 1/GLH FOR Conference with Parties. Added by GLH
Glenda Hill and Tamyra Rice met with David Adams and Regina Adams-
Palmer today to discuss zoning issues regarding the two mobile
homes/trailers on the property. Property has a split zoning of TP and
SU (with a Mountain Residential general plan designation). The zoning
shows as SU-L but research found that the -L has been removed by the
Board of Supervisors (historic structure destroyed by Loma Prieta
earthquake). Also. the area zoned TP is not within an Open Space Ease-
ment (it expired in 1993). Owners were told they can have one mobile
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APN: 098-331-07 Contact Date: 05/21/03 Code: 760

home/trailer only and only as a temporary caretaker'squarters. Placing
it on either the SU or TP portion of the property requires a Level 5
Development Permit which would be valid for 3 years only with the pos-
sibility of time extensions. Owners were informed that they will have
to make their case as to why a caretaker is needed. The caretaker would
be because TP uses are allowed in TP and SU with Mountain Residential
general plan designation. not for agricultural purposes. The ordinance
does not restrict the size of a TP temporary caretaker's quarters as it
does an Ag quarters: however. owners were informed the maximum allow-
able size can be conditioned as part of the discretionary permit
process. Billing time above includes research, meeting, and entering
comments.

08/16/04 BILL HOURS .08/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
n 8/16/04, | received a copy of the Declaration of Tamyra Rice Regard-
ing Permit Process for Superior Court of California CV 149089 Depart-
ment 9 at 9:00 AM. Mrs. Rice met with Planner Ms. Hill and PO
representatives Regina Adams Palmer. et. al. on August 3. 2004. During
this meeting Ms. Hill explained to the owners that the designations
(Timber Production and Special Use-Landmark) on their property enable
them to apply for a caretaker's permit pursuant to County code Section
13.10.372 (attached hereto as Exhibit "A"). She further explained that
such a permit allows for one temporary mobilehome (of unlimited size)
to exist 0On the property for caretaking purposes: the permit expires
after three years and thereafter may be renewed five times for an addi-
tional one year Deriod (after which time they could apply for a permit
and start the process anew): the permit involves a Level 5 review which
entails a public hearing before the Zoning Administrator and a
$5.000.00 processing fee: and the one-year extnsions require a Level 4
review (no public hearing unless there are strong objections from the
neighbors). The SCCC allows for only one temporary mobilehome for a
caretaker per parcel. Unfortunately. the property at issue here cannot
be subdivided. The property owners have indicated to Tamyra Rice that
they both need to live on the property. but in separate structures.
They informed Mrs. Rice on 8/12/04 that they will not be pursuing a
caretaker permit and wish to have the court's decision rendered i n this
matter.

08/16/04 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOW-UP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(Z20040915), NEW= (20{}40915)

08/17/04 BILL HOURS .33/RCO FOR HO/Court Case Preparation. Added by RCO
n 8/17/04 | reviewed the case to prepare for Superior Court.

08/18/04 BILL HOURS .5/RCO FOR Court Appearance/Testimony. Added by RCO
On 8/18/04 Principal Planner Glenda Hill, County Counsel Assistant
Tamyra Rice. Regina Adams Palmer, and David Adams appeared in Superior
Court, Department 9, at 9:00 AM with Judge Atack presiding. Judge Atack
completed the Decision of Trial de Nova 53069.4 from testimony heard on
July 15th. 2004. The decision is that the owners are in violation of
SCCC 12.10.125 and 13.10.683 H and |. Installation and use of modular
trailer and recreation veh icle. The code compliance costs are
$1.447.14 and the civil penalty is $1,500.00. The owners have until
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September 17th, 2004 to remove either the fifth wheel or the modular
trailer (aka recreation vehicle) from the property. They have until Oc-
tober 18th to apply for a caretaker permit for either the modular
trailer or fifth wheel. 1sent an e-mail to Tamyra Rice to ask if we
could add to the decision that within nine months of the application
date the owners must obtain the development permit and mobile home in-
stallation permit and final inspection for the caretaker unit. 1f the
owners comply with the Decision time frames, the $1,500.00 will be
waived. If at the end of the time frames, the fifth wheel and modular
trailer continue to exist. the county is authorized by the court to
abate these vehicles. The decision also includes the legal issues ad-
dressed in the property owners briefs. Bwill add the details when |
receive the final signed decision.

08/18/04 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOW-UP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20040818), NEW=(20040818}

09/01/04 BILL HOURS .08/RCO KR Phone Calls. Added by RCO
| forwarded Tamyra Rice' question to David Laughlin. She explained that
the owners want a time extension to obtain the caretaker permit and to
allow the brother to stay in his fifth wheel until the caretaker permit
is issued.

09/13/04 BILL HOURS .08/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
I received a copy of an e-mail reply to County Counsel Tamyra Rice from
Dave Laughlin. He informed that we should stay with the Superior Court
Judge's decision.

09/16/04 BILL HOURS .08/RCO FOR Phone Calls. Added by RCO
I received a telephone call from Dave Laughlin who requested that 1
schedule an appointment for Monday. September 20, 2004 to verify that
one of the 'two trailers is removed from the property. 1 contacted
Regina Adams who said that she had been waiting to hear if she had
received an extension of time. Today. she received a phone call from
County Counsel Assistant Tamyra Rice who informed her that the exten-
sion 1s not granted. She said that the trailer is not removed from the
property and that she needs more time to remove it. 0 recommended that
she talk to Dave Laughlin about this issue. She also left a telephone
message for Tamyra Rice to call her.

09/22/04 BILL HOURS .08/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
| received a copy of the Order after Trial de Novo CV 149089 in the
matter of Regina Adams Palmer et al filed September 17. 2004. The Court
hereby finds that: The property owners are in violation of Santa Cruz
County Code sections 12.10.125 and 13.10.683 (h) and (i) based on the
installation of t he modular trailer and fifth wheel RV: The Housing
Element arguments are rejected as any claimed defects do not prevent
the County exercising its connstitutional powers to enforce its zoning
laws; The County's ordinances pertaining to this case are not preempted
by state law and are valid; People v. Minor is inapplicable here as it
relates to criminal proceedings only: Penalties are appropriate here
pursjuant to County Code Section 19.01.100 becaue the property owners
knowingly and willingly violated County ordinances: No due process,
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equal protection or taking claims are viable here: and the County's ad-
ministrative Hearing Officer program does not violate Haas v. County of
San Bernardino. By September 17, 2004. the property owners shall remove
either the modular trailer or the fifth wheel from the subject. If they
fail to do so. the County of Santa Cruz i s hereby authorized to remove
either the modular trailer or the fifth wheel from the subject
property. By October 18, 2004. the owners shall either apply for a
caretakers permit for the remaining trailer or remove it. County
authorized to remove traile r from the remaining trailer without fur-
ther notice or Court order. Enforcement costs in the amount of
$1.447.14 and civil penalties inthe amouont of $1.500 are awarded.
Civil penalties shall be waived if property ownerssuccesfully obtain a
caretaker permit.

09/27/04 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20040921), NEW=(20040921).

09/27/04 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20041029), NEW=(20041029).

09/30/04 BILL HOURS .04/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
On 9/36/04, 1 sent an e-mail to Dave Laughlin to ask him if the ad-
ministrators granted an extension to October 29th and i f the owner has
been notified. If so. she must obtain an "Undo" permit and have a final
inspection to verify the trailer is removed from the property and the
utilities are removed from the trailer pad site.

10/14/04 BILL HOURS .08/RCO FOR Phone Calls. Added by RCO
| contacted Gina Adams by telephone and explained that Bwill complete
the site inspection on November 2, 2004 at 8:00 AM to verify that the
fifth wheel is removed from the property. She said that she has an ap-
pointment scheduled with Glenda Hill on October 15, 2004, to apply for
a caretaker unit permit. | will send a follow-up letter to her to ad-
vise of the November 2, 2004 site inspection.

10/15/04 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by GH
Gina Adams Palmer submitted a discretionary permit application today
for the temporary caretaker's mobile home. The application number is
04-0511. Code costs were not calculated and, therefore. not collected.

10/27/04 BILL HOURS .01/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
O 10/27/04 1 reviewed at cost application 04-0511. The comments are as
follows: The description of the application 04-0511 includes the
caretaker mobile home application and the owners applied for this ap-
plication on October 15, 2004 that is three days before the court or-
dered deadline of October 18. 2004. Oh November 2, 2004, Iwill verify
that the owners removed a fifth wheel and associated utilities from the
property. The Court ordered that the fifth wheel be removed from the
property by September 17. 2004. Refer to Court Order after Trial de
Novo No. CV 149089 filed on September 17, 2004. Per the Court Order,
the owners must pay $1.447.14 and civil penalty of $1.500.00. The civil
penalty shall be waived if property owners successfully obtain a
caretaker permit. On March I, 2005. code compliance staff will deter-
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mine i f the owners have obtained approval of 04-0511, a Special Inspec-
tion building Permit to install the mobile home, and if they have a
final inspection. The code compliance costs and civil penalty fees were
not collected with this discretionary application.

11/01/04 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWAUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(Z20041102). NEW=(20041102).

11/01/04 BILL HOURS .01/RCO FOR Phone Calls. Added by RCO
| returned a telephone call to Ms. Palmer to explain that | could
reinspect on November 8, 2004 to verify that the trailer is removed
from the property. She had explained that the trailer storage space lo-
cated in Santa Cruz will not be available for her brother to park his
fifth wheel until next week.

11/08/04 BILL HOURS .01/RCO FXR Phone Calls. Added by RCO
| scheduled a site inspection on November. 15. 2004 at 1:30 PM to verify
that the owners removed the fifth wheel from the property. This will
need to include removal of the utilities and disconnect from the septic
tank. The owner of the fifth wheel needed to wait for a storage space
in Santa Cruz which will be available on the weekend of November 13,
2004.

11/15/04 BILL HOURS 1/RCO KR On-Site Inspection. Added by RCO
Oh 11/15/04 Ms. Adams showed me that the fifth wheel was removed from
the property; however. an electric utility riser, electric, telephone.
cable exist at the fifth wheel pad. Ms. Adams said that the electric
meter i s located at the water tank site. The fifth wheel had been con-
nected to the septic tank that was on site when the original house
existed on the property. She said that the septic line is not discon-
nected at the septic tank location. 1talked to Dave Laughlin about the
results of this inspection, and he asked that | send an e-mail to
Tamyra Rice to explain that the owners must obtain an Undo permit and
final inspection. If this matter is being reviewed by the Court as a
case management, please request the Judge to require that the owners
obtain an Undo permit and final inspection to verify that they removed
the utilities and septic tank lines from the fifth wheel pad. If not, 1
will request the caretaker permit application planner to condition that
permit to state that the owners must obtain an undo permit and final
Inspection.

11/15/04 BILL HOURS .12/RCO FOR Letter Writing. Added by RCO

sent an e-mail message to Tamyra Rice and Dave Laughlin to explain

the inspection results and explained that the owners must obtain an
Undo permit and have a final inspection to verify all utilities are
removed from the fifth wheel site.

1/17/04 B HOURS .08/RCO FOR Phone Calls. Added by RCO
. Planaer John Schlagheck said that he recently sent a letter to the
owners of Adams Ranch to provide information about the caretaker permit
application. He said that he will condition the caretaker permit that
the owners must remove all of the utilities from the fifth wheel site.
DA assistant Tamyra Rice said that the Superior Court Judge did not set
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any review dates for this case. Dave Laughlin said that he does not
want to begin a separate court case about this issue. | verified that
the fifth wheel is removed from the property; however, the utilities
remain. Therefore. we will condition the caretaker permit that the
owner must obtain an "Undo" permit and have a final inspection regard-
ing to verify that the utilities are removed from the fifth wheel site.

01/10/05 BILL HOURS .08/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
I received an e-mail message from Gina Adams Palmer, who wrote that the
court order does not require that the utilities be removed from the
property. The septic system was there before the trailer and is now
disconnected from the trailer. Removing this system at this point does
not make sense, especially since she does not know what the future will
bring. She checked with the contractor and the electrical box is con-
nected underground with other boxes, some which serve the pump at the
water tank. The switches are turned off. She removed the fifth wheel,
so she has taken care of that part of the order. | forwarded this mes-
sage to Dave Laughlin.

01/10/05 BILL HOURS .04/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
I received an e-mail response from Dave Laughlin who directed to advise
Ms.Adams that the unpermitted work is to be removed as required in the
court order. This does not mean that they must remove the entire
electrical system to the water pump. but the connection to the trailer
must be removed.

01/10/05 BILL HOURS .08/RCO FOR Letter Writing. Added by RCO
I sent an e-mail message to Gina Adams Palmer's e mail to explain that
she needs to obtain an Undo permit and inspection to verify that the
utility lines and septic tank line are removed from the fifth wheel
site.

01/10/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20041108), NEW=(20041108)

01/10/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWAUP DATE CHANGED. OLD=(20050115), NEW=(20050115)

01/10/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOW-UP DATE CHANGED. OLD=(20050130), NEW=(20050130).

01/26/05 BILL HOURS .5/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO

gave the fiscal section the updated lien information. Lien code costs

of $1447.14 because these costs were not paid with application 04-013.
The owners applied for the caretaker application: however, they did not
remove the fifth wheel within by 9/17/04. Code Compliance staff,
however, granted an extension request of two weeks to when a storage
facility was availble to store the fifth wheel,

02/08/05 BILL HOURS .25/RCO FOR Letter Writing. Added by RCO
I responded to Assistant County Counsel Tamyra Rice's inquiry about the
status of the caretaker application as follows: The owners applied for
the caretaker permit and the application has been reviewed by various
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agencies and comments completed. (Cn November 15. 2004. Planner John
Schlagheck sent a letter to the owners to explain that their applica-
tion 1s deemed incomplete and that they have until February 15th. 2005
to complete the application . The application for the caretaker permit
is now transferred to Planner Cathleen Carr. The owners removed the
fifth wheel from the property. They need to obtain an undo permit and
inspections to verify the utilities are removed from the fifth weeh
site and then capped at the original septic tank, electric, etc. site.

03/21/05 BILL HOURS .08/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
| received a copy of Planner Cathleen Carr’s letter dated March 16.
2005 written to Gina Adams Palmer to advise tht the information for ap-
plication 04-0511 must be in the office by April 16, 2005 at 5:00 PM or
the application will be considered abandoned.

03/21/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED. OLD=(Z20050301), NEW=(20050301).

04/12/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by KLS
Code Enforcement  Assessment Lien recorded 2/14/05, document
n0.2005-0010299 This lien is for Code costs of $1,447.14.

04/18/05 BILL HOURS .33/RCO FOR Letter Writing. Added by RCO
As requested by Dave Laughlin. | requested Planner Cathleen Carr to let
me know the status of the caretaker permit application.

04/18/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20050419)., NEW=(20050419)

04/25/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOW-UP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20050426). NEW=(20050426).

05/24/05 BILL HOURS .12/RCO FOR Letter Writing. Added by RCO
On 5/24/05. | received an e-mail from Dave Laughlin who advised that
the time extension to June 17. 2005 was acceptable for a complete ap-
plication. |If the application is not complete by then, then abandon 1t
and refer it back to us to return to court.

06/13/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED. OLD=(20050614), NEW=(20050614).

06/27/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO

| received an e-mail Oh June 16, 2005 Planner Cathleen Carr said that
she heard from Gina Adams again, who i s getting close, but may miss her
time extension a bit. She wanted to know if it is okay to give her a
little more time. Dave Laughlin explained to Cathleen Carr that the
terms of the court order is in effect. We'll decide if their failure to
meet the deadlines imposed by the court warrant going back to court. On
the e-mail is a note from Gina Adams who conveyed the status of her ap-
plication being reviewed by various agencies.
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07/18/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWAUP CODE CHANGED, OLD=(F1), NEW=(F6). FOLLOWHJP DATE CHANGED
OLD=(2005 726), NEW=(20050726).

08/29/05 BILL HOURS .12/RCO FOR Complaint Investigation. Added by RCO
Application 04-0511 is still in process; thus. | will recheck on Oc-
tober 18. 2005.

08/29/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOW-UP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(Z20050830), NEW=(20050830).

10/17/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOW-UP DATE CHANGED, 0OLD=(20051018), NEW=(20051018)}

12/05/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
| reviewed at cost Application 04-0511 revised comments. The owner in-
formed that they capped off the utilities at the fifth-wheel site. 1
noted that they must obtain a Special Inspection Permit to remove the
utilities from the fifth wheel site and cap them at the original
utility source. | referred to the CCl March 1, 2005 comments.

12/05/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOW-UP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20051220), NEW=(20051220).

12/14/05 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20060228), NEW=(20060228)

02/27/06 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by RCO
FOLLOWHUP DATE CHANGED, OLD=(20060504), NEW=(20060504)

03/24/06 The Status Code was Court Judgement. Added by KLS
Code Enforcement  Assessment Lien recorded 2/13/06, document
no.2006-0008768, this expunges lien recorded as 2005-0010299, case
no.Cv149089 for code costs of $1,447.15 which was paid in full 4/20/05
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State of California — Thel urces Agency Ser. No f— 2 9 5 —
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS 4 2 RECREATION HARS HAER Loc SHL No. NR Status T 5 i
UtM: ad/ sa94y 8. 4/010s¢ ¢
HISTORIC RESOURCES INVENTORY B D
) A
City Summ it Srca- Zip County
09810124 :
4. Parcel number: o 3
. Dona Barr
E. Present Owner: - Address: - 1849 S,an‘]uan Ave.
A
City Berkeley’ CA = Zip 94707 Ownership is: Public Private
Residence Restdence
6. Present Use: Original use:

DESCRIPTION
7a. Architectural style:

L. Briefly describe the presentphysicalappearance of the site or structure and describe any major alterations from its
o-*~inal condition:

Adams Ranch house is a complex 1% story structure based on a T plan, with the
bar of the T assuming a salt box form. The front facade is additionally adorned

with a half hipped roof porch and a steep gable roofed dormer. Four 6 over 6
windows flank a centered door. Windows just under the eaves of the hall and one
in the front center dormer are lancet style. Miscellaneous shed roofed porches

and small rooms are attached to the main body of the house, suggesting growth
over time. Siding is shiplap and shingle.

8. Construction date:

Estimated I87%  Factual
~ Unknown
Q Architect
. Unknown
10. Builder

11. Approx. property size fin feet)
Frontage _. Depth
or approx. acreage 35

12. Datels} oFenclosed photograph(s)

DPR 523 (Rev. 11/85) EXHIBITL !




3. Condition: Excellent Geod ¥ it____ Deteriorated No longer inex 1ee

4. Alerations: Several o 6@@]0!"

5. Surroundings: (Check more than one if necessary) Open land —— Scatteredbuildings < __ Densely built-up
Residential Industrial ___ Commercial Other: __¥tural. =

1

16. Threatsto sire: None known X_ Private development Zoning Vandalism
Public Works project Other:
17. Isthestructure:  On its original site? X’ Moved?_____ Unknown?

18. _Related features:

SIGNIFICANCE
19. Briefly state historical and/or architectural importance (include dates, events, and persons associated with the site.)

Edward Francis Adams was the editor of the San Francisco Chronicle in the
1870°s and _80*s and a co-founder of the Comnonwealth Club of San Francisco.
In the 1870's, he purchased property on what became known 'as Adams' Ridge.
In 1880, he donated land on his ranch to the local Grange Hall. His descen
dants still own part of the original ranch lands including the ranch house.

The Adams Ranch house 1S significant for its association with E F. Adams,
editor of the San Francisco Chronicle and influencial businessman and for
the historic architectural elements retained in the building. In the broad
patterns of development the house represents the recreational housing industry

in the Santa Crus mountains.

Locational sketch map {draw and label site and
surrounding streets, roads, and prominent landmarks):
20. Maintheme of the historic resource: (If more than one is T NORTH
checked, number in order of importance.) -
Architecturz = ° Arts & Leisure '
Ewnomiclindustrial | _ Exploration/Settiement
Gavernment Military
Religion Sacial/Education

21. Sources{list books, documents, surveys, personal interviews
and their dates).

towling Wilderness, Steve Payne

22. Date form prepared
By {name)

Organization April (926
Address: The Firm of
City BOMNIE | BAMBURG Zip

767 N _Third Straat
Can .Inca A GR1Y2

[ANRY Q73114721

Prane:
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ATTACHVENT 5

County of Santa Cruz Application No.
Planning Department

HISTORIC RESQURCE PRESERVATION PIAN APPROVAL
a0 SIGN REVIEW RECOMMENOATION

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FORM

Owners Name 7%(2 ﬁc/dmj,?dhf}ﬂ [fﬁr_ﬂ - DMJ Barr Precdeut

Site Address 24 186 Adam: Reoad bos Gadns
MN Ho.(5) 95 lol-2 2

Historic and/or Common Name T he AJamszami\

Present Use Resedesrhnd - Open Space  Proposed Use _(Dnoy, Spoce

T ﬁe of Project:
ey eck ilne(s) that apply)

—Alteration —.SIgn Review ——new Construction
——Relocation X Demotition

Please answer the following questions regardln your progosed project. These answers
will be used to evaluate your project. Use ad itional ts if necessary.

1. Please describs the propased project.
bje,\’hahxh tainhouse (~ 100 years old) and S@randan/
duwe ”lht.‘ (~ 60 yeorrt dfl) whith were, deghvoved by ear%c,‘m{k,
&\?es*bre small aupﬁ:m#aop o Fousdetim \Efeani LE -
E not dcamohyln quert c&’rﬁaqe wohich cong bvpcked oﬂl
ﬁ)mméa%rrh f:vc,a,t-wqmafm (G0 veahrcall\

2. Please describe how the prajsct will comply with the "Historic Preservation Criteria"’
contained in Section 16.42.070 of the Historic Resources Preservation Ordinance (See
attached information).

oim o deeliier 15 pot

Mﬁm
MLMWM@MW
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HRPP_SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FORM
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

3. Please explain the reason for this project.

/P)m\ Jmajg@mjm1" am mmﬁ;«a»bmé Serete,

Page 2

a2 -

4, Please provide any additional information known to you ahout the history of the

property/site.

/ };9 41?)771?2#7{/ 7% /A Tjth7LGZQ}1fA¢ZA?¢j Z;’ Angga%24c(15'14ﬂ1£;xv;,1235

ﬁo/nbrmﬂ unkr &’5 S\ F Chrgmle gnd Jbgmdaf 2 tthe (prppmaenty (_’éfé)

1~ 2R M Aﬂm ﬁc Tt 18 Sechons g 19-20 yeaipeiad .

lﬁ'é"c}: yﬁm‘{d/t;’c{ .é;w‘r‘ £l ~ 150 TH @’! dJeJ o ﬂ)e.;/o{gdfg
d apen oo prederre by e descendamte of D Bl ams. _aontt,

LMLA??
'/'zﬁ G/(‘:'J?Lf’d(ﬁﬁm ot 7he L/M’//ma_n; e ook oF #he Sand coil

cilz /e /am/ 2 ﬁﬂ%mf/&?@ P

5. Any additional coiments.

rteniZ /,/Z%M/f ~ %A:/F/ﬁ

SiglaLun e of OWner Or AuLnoriLeg =

For office use only

b2/

Date

Accepting Planner:

8S/k
HRCMATLS 9-1-86
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HISTORIC DOCUMENTATION REPORT FOR THE ADAMS RANCH

The Adams Ranch is currently owned by The Adams Ranch, Inc., a personal
holding corporation. Shareholders are principally the descendants of
Edward F. Adams, the original owner. The application is being sulmitted
by Donald Adams Barr, President of the Adams Ranch, and a great grandson
of Mr. rdams. He lives at 24700 Adams Road, Los Gatos, phone 353-2074.

The Adams Ranch consists of approximately 100 acres of lard, two houses,
and a guest wttage. The two buses were completely destroyed by the
earthquake, and will need to be damlished., The guest cottage was knocked
off its foundation, and is leaning up against a large fir tree. (It is
interesting to nmote that the guest cottage was knocked into the same tree
by the 1906 earthquake.)

The main house was a two story structure of approximately 2500 square feet.
It was built in three sections in the 1880s and 1890s. It wes of single wall
construction, with redwood logs for floor joists. It was built of redwood
logged locally in the Santa Cruz Mountains, The asmaller house wss approximately
1200 square feet. Also constructed of redwood, It used stud wall construction,
with post and beam foundation. 1t was constructed sometime in the first part
of this century.

The large house vas used as a summer residence for Mr. Adams and his family.
He lived in san Francisco, where he was chief editorial writer for the San
Francisco Chronicle. He wes also the founder of the Commonwealth Club of
California. The smaller house was used as a year round residence by various
families in charge of the farming operations. Chief among these was William
Adams, son of Edward Adams, and William’s soh Hadsell adams. Hadsell died
in 1976. In the past several years, the houses have been occupied by various
family members.

At various times prunes, apples, pears, plums, and grapes were grown on
the property. There has been no active agricultural production for a number

of years.

Attached is a copy of a photo of the original house, taken at akout the
turn of the century. Shown in the picture are Mr, Adams (Seatedwith a hat),
his wife (seatedon the porch to the right), and several of their grown
children. The picture shows the west side of the house. The house has
remained largely intact over its hundred year history. The structure of
the original house can be xecognized In the photos taken after the earthquake.

Sources Of information are primarily family decuments and recollections.
A copy of the original deed to the property is also attached.
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